U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Y OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. : 31/2002) 102148828 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): CETOE OF The 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Permagrain Products, Inc. Name: GE Capital CFE, Inc. 4789 West Chester Pike Newtown Square, PA 19073 Internal Address: Association Individual Street Address: 83 Wooster Heights Road ☐ Limited Partnership General Partnership Corporation-State City: Danbury State: CT ZIP: 06810 Other ____ Individual(s) citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance: Association ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger General Partnership ⊠ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Limited Partnership ○ Other Power of Attorney Corporate-State Delaware Execution Date: May 24, 2002 Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative ☐ Yes ☐ No Designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark registration No.(s): 2093630; 2092127; 1957916; 1871349; 1809201; 1617648; 1617647; 1610291; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1220914; 1133132; 1326983; 1116047; 1397666; 1153163; 1173254; 1170213; 1,957,916 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 17 Name: Joel C. Trotter, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$____**680.00** Internal Address: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: NOT APPLICABLE Street Address: 2600 One Commerce Square (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Signature June 24, 2002 Joel C. Trotter, Esquire Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments **HECK Refund** 00000042 2093630 Washington, D.C. 20231 07/09/2002 TDIAZ1 40.00 BP 01 FC:481 400.00 DP 02 FC:482

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002540 FRAME: 0783

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 24, 2002, is made by PERMAGRAIN PRODUCTS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Permagrain") in favor of GE CAPITAL CFE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and between Permagrain and Lender (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender has agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations for the benefit of Permagrain; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make the Loans and to incur the Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Loan Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Permagrain (the "Grantor") shall have executed and delivered to Lender this Intellectual Property Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor, intending to be legally bound, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in <u>Schedule A</u> to the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY</u>
 <u>COLLATERAL</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment of all the Obligations of Grantor now or hereafter existing from time to time, Grantor hereby pledges and grants to Lender a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule II hereto;
- (c) all of its Copyrights and Copyright Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule III hereto;
 - (d) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

Doc. #575336v.2

- (e) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent, each Patent License, each Trademark, each Trademark License, each Copyright and each Copyright License; and
- (f) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License, (iii) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (iv) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (v) infringement or dilution of any Copyright or Copyright licensed under any Copyright License, and (vi) injury to the goodwill associated with any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any Copyright License.
- that Grantor does not have any interest in, or title to, any Patent, Trademark or Copyright except as set forth in Schedule I, Schedule II and Schedule III, respectively, hereto. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien on and, upon the filing hereof with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, perfected security interests in favor of Lender in all of Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and such perfected security interests are enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of, and purchasers from, Grantor. Upon filing of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and the filing of appropriate financing statements listed on Disclosure Schedule (6.1) to the Loan Agreement, all action necessary or desirable to protect and perfect Lender's Lien on Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall have been duly taken.
- 4. <u>COVENANTS</u>. Grantor covenants and agrees with Lender that from and after the date of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and until the Termination Date:
- (a) Grantor shall notify Lender immediately if it knows or has reason to know that any application or registration relating to any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (now or hereafter existing) may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (b) In no event shall Grantor, either directly or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, file an application for the registration of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency without giving Lender prior written notice thereof, and, upon request of Lender, Grantor shall execute and deliver a supplement hereto (in form and substance satisfactory to Lender) to evidence Lender's Lien on such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and the General Intangibles of Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.

2

Doc. #575336v.2

- (c) Grantor shall take all actions necessary or requested by Lender to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration and to maintain the registration of each of the Patents or Trademarks (now or hereafter existing), including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings.
- (d) In the event that any of the Intellectual Property Collateral is infringed upon, or misappropriated or diluted by a third party, Grantor shall notify Lender promptly after Grantor learns thereof. Grantor shall, unless it shall reasonably determine that such Intellectual Property Collateral is in no way material to the conduct of its business or operations, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and shall take such other actions as Lender shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 5. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. <u>REINSTATEMENT</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of any creditor or creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- 7. <u>NOTICES</u>. Whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon any of the parties by any other party, or whenever any of the parties desires to give and serve upon any other party any communication with respect to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be in writing and shall be given in the manner, and deemed received, as provided for in the Loan Agreement.
- 8. <u>TERMINATION OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Subject to <u>Section 6</u> hereof, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall terminate upon the Termination Date.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Doc. #575336v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

PERMAGRAIN PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Dr. A.E. Witt

Title: President

ACCEPTED and ACKNOWLEDGED by:

GE CAPITAL CFE, INC.

Name: Jorge Chikuisa

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Doc. #575336v.2

SCHEDULE I

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

I.	PATENT REGISTRATIONS		±3, •∞-	
	Patent	Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>	
1.	Impregnated wood product having a bleached or white appearance and process for making the same	US 4568564	February 4, 1	986
2.	Abrasion resistant urethane coatings	#6,228,433	May 8, 2001	
3.	Title display system	#5,271,200	December 21	, 1993
4.	Coated cement board tiles	#5,437,934	August 1, 19	95
5.	Water base conditioner for acrylic wood flooring	#5,653,789	August 5, 19	97
6.	Coated synthetic resin board tiles	#5,976,689	November 2,	1999
7.	Stain-resistant earthen articles	US 4407884	October 4, 19	983
8.	Breault	4,095,388	June 20, 197	8
9.	Witt	4,256,798	Mach 17, 198	
10.	Witt	4,519,174	May 28, 199	5
11.	Witt (Abrasion Resistance)	09/071/92	May 4, 1999	
12.	Witt et al. (Ultra)	08/970.370	November 10	-
13.	Henise, C-2	5,653,789	August 5, 19	97
II.	PATENT APPLICATIONS			
	Patent	Application No. <u>Date</u>		
	NONE			
III.	PATENT LICENSES			
	Name of Agreement	<u>Date of Agreement</u> <u>Parties</u>		
	NONE			

Doc. #575336v.2

SCHEDULE II

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

I. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>
1.	Ultratec	#2093630	September 2, 1997
2.	Teccore	#2092127	August 26, 1997
3.	Permagrain	#1957916	February 20, 1996
4.	Timeless II	#1871349	January 3, 1995
5.	Armstone	#1809201	December 7, 1993
6.	Timeless	#1617648	October 16, 1990
7.	Paragon	#1617647	October 16, 1990
8.	Finewood	#1610291	August 14, 1990
9.	Permabrick	#1220914	December 21, 1982
10.	Genuwood II	#1133132	April 15, 1980
11.	Genuwood II	#1326983	March 26, 1985
12.	Fabritile	#1116047	April 3, 1979
13.	Designer Cork	#1397666	June 17, 1986
14.	Multiplay	#1153163	April 5, 1981
15.	Pampas	#1173254	July 22, 1981
16.	Verona	#1170213	July 22, 1981
17 .	PermaGrain	#1,957,916	February 19, 2002
18.	Permagrain	#1,173,207 (Japan)	December 11, 1975
19.	Genuwood	#1,557,169 (Japan)	December 24, 1982
20.	Permagrain	#302,772 (Benelux)	June 22, 1971
21.	Timeless II	#465,723 (Chile)	August 16, 1996
22.	Genuwood II	#465,724 (Chile)	August 16, 1996
23.	Permagrain	#465,725 (Chile)	August 16, 1996
24.	Permagrain	#63664 (Finland)	April 17, 1975
25.	Permagrain	#649,134 (Spain)	April 3, 1973
26.	Timeless II	#659,966 (Australia)	April 27, 1995
27.	Permagrain	#8,976,692	-
		(United Kingdom)	June 22, 1978
28.	Permagrain	#910,350 (Germany)	June 22, 1978
29.	PermaGrain	#179,549 (Canada)	December 11, 2001
30.	PermaGrain	#244,936 (Mexico)	February 6, 1989
31.	PermaGrain	#649,134 (Spain)	June 30, 1996
32.	PermaGrain	1,654,253 (France)	June 11, 1991

II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Applicatio	n No. Date
-----------------	------------

NONE

Doc. #575336v.2

III. TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of Agreement Date of

Date of Agreement

7

Parties

NONE

Doc. #329704 v.01 Doc. #575336v.2

SCHEDULE III

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

I. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Copyright Reg. No.

<u>Date</u>

1. Permagrain flooring, architectural

V1730 P366 – 405

November 13, 1978

products, specialty flooring and accessories and 7 other titles

Party of the First: Atlantic Richfield Company [ARCO]

Party of the Second: Permagrain Products, Inc. Document Type: Assignment of Copyright

Works: Permagrain flooring, architectural products, specialty

flooring and accessories.

Genuwood II, architectural systems, specialty flooring and accessories Cork-O-Plast, architectural products, specialty flooring and accessories Multi-play system, architectural products, specialty flooring and accessories

Point of purchase floor display – Genuwood and Cork-O-Plast

II. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

Copyright Application No.

Date

NONE

III. COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Name of Agreement Date of Agreement

Parties

NONE

Doc. #575336v.2

Doc. #575409v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney is executed by Credit Party, and Credit Party has caused its seal to be affixed pursuant to the authority of its Board of Directors on May 24, 2002.

PERMAGRAIN PRODUCTS, INC.

ATTEST

(SEAL)

Name: Title:

Dr. A.E. W President

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

SS.

County of Philadelphia

On the Atth day of May in the year 2002, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Commonwealth, personally appeared Dr. A.E. Witt personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within Agreement and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity as President, and that by his signature on the Agreement, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the Agreement.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SEAL

NOTARIAL SEAL

DOROTHY E. IANNELLI, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires Jan. 24, 2004

RECORDED: 07/01/2002